Sec. 2. That these powers shall be in addition to all other powers now vested in such cities and in their city councils.

Approved April 9, 1931.

CHAPTER 122—H. F. No. 267

An act fixing the salaries of the chairman, clerk, and treasurer in common school districts, according to a classification based upon both population and assessed valuation.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Salaries of school officers in certain districts.—That in all Common School Districts of this state, having both a population of not less than 1400 inhabitants and an assessed valuation of not less than \$3,000,000, the salary of the chairman is fixed at \$50.00 per month and the salaries of the clerk and treasurer at \$35.00 per month each.
- Sec. 2. Board shall report population.—The population reported to the county auditor by the board of such Common School District and accepted by him shall be the population herein referred to, and the valuation shall be that fixed by the previous year's assessment.
- Sec. 3. Inconsistent acts repealed.—All acts and parts inconsistent with the provisions hereof are hereby repealed.

Approved April 9, 1931.

CHAPTER 123—S. F. No. 251

An act to amend Laws 1929, Chapter 379, Section 2, relating to the acquisition of land for municipal flying field and airport purposes in certain cities.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Cities may establish airport.—That Laws 1929, chapter 379, section 2, be amended to read as follows:

"Sec. 2. The land so to be used, or acquired and used, by each such city may be used, or so acquired and used, whether the land be located within or without the limits of such city. Such land may be acquired from time to time by purchase, gift, devise, condemnation or otherwise, and the title so acquired by condemnation or purchase shall be in fee simple absolute, unqualified in any way whatsoever. When the right of condemnation is to be exercised, such condemnation proceedings shall be exercised only under and pursuant to the provisions of the statutes of the state of Minnesota relating to eminent domain; provided that wherever such city has already established an airport, such additional land should be contiguous thereto."

Approved April 9, 1931.

CHAPTER 124-S. F. No. 326

An act to establish state forests.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Certain lands specified as State Forests.—The State School and other public lands now owned by the State of Minnesota, included within the following described limits:

Township 152, Ranges 25 and 26, Township 153, Ranges 25, 26, 27, 28 and 29, Township 154, Ranges 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, Township 155, Ranges 25, 26, 27, 28, and 29, Township 156, Ranges 25, 26, 27, and 28, Township 157, Ranges 26 and 27 from the Minnesota and International Railroad west to the old Red Lake Indian Reservation boundary; Township 158, Ranges 26 and 27, from the Minnesota and International Railroad west to the old Red Lake Indian Reservation boundary and south of the Black River, west of the 5th Principal Meridian and Township 64, Ranges 24, 25, 26, 27, Township 65, Ranges 24, 25, 26, and 27, Township 66, Ranges 26 and 27, Township 67, Ranges 26 and 27, Township 64, Range 20, Township 64, Range 21 east of the Nett Lake Indian Reservation, Township 63, Range 19, Townships 61 and 62, Range 17, Township 54, Ranges 12, 13, 14 and 15, Township 55, Ranges 13, 14 and 15, Township 42, Ranges 16, 17 and 18, Township 41, Ranges 16, 17 and the east one-half of Range 18, Township 60 and the south one-half of Township 61, Range 20, Sections 23-24-25-26-35-